

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 23-1856

BYRON F. DAVID,

Appellant,

v.

DONALD F. KING,

Appellee.

**Appeal from an Order
of the United States District Court,
Eastern District of Virginia
Case No. 1:22-cv-01053-PTG**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**James P. Campbell, Esquire (VSB No. 25097)
Matthew L. Clark, Esquire (VSB No. 84881)
Campbell Flannery, P.C.
1602 Village Market Boulevard, Suite 225
Leesburg, Virginia 20175
(703) 771-8344 / Telephone
(703) 777-1485 / Facsimile
JCampbell@campbellflannery.com
*Counsel for Appellant***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	7
	A. The Bankruptcy Court erred in admitting Summit's Exhibit 4 through its refusal to apply or an The U.S. Bankruptcy Court does not authorize a Bankruptcy Court to hear and grant a Former Trustee's Application to Retain Counsel.	7
	B. The Bankruptcy Court's approval of the former Trustee's professional retention application runs afoul of <i>San Juan v. Acevedo Feliciano</i> , 140 S. Ct. 696 (2020) (per curiam)	18
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	22
VIII.	REQUEST REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 575 U. S. 496 (2015)).....	16
<i>Cuebas y Arredondo v. Cuebas y Arredondo</i> , 223 U. S. 376, 390 (1912)	20
<i>David v. King</i> , 638 B.R. 561, 568, 570 (E.D. Va. 2022)	5,11,12,17,23
<i>David v. King</i> , __ B.R. __, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136171, at *7 n.2 (E.D. Va. Aug. 4, 2023)	9,12,17,24
<i>Fairchild Dornier GmbH v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In Re Dornier Aviation (N. Am.), Inc.</i> 453 F.3d 225 (2006)	6
<i>Haigler v. High Tension Ranch, LLC</i> , Civil Action No. 3:20-CV-00564-GCM, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153278 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 16, 2021) (unpublished)	19,21
<i>In re Ayoub</i> , 72 B.R. 808, 812 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1987)	8
<i>In re DeLash</i> , 260 B.R. 4, 5 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2000).....	8,13-15,23
<i>In re First Federal Corp.</i> , 43 B.R. 388 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 1984).....	8
<i>In re Fontainebleau Las Vegas Holdings, LLC</i> , 574 B.R. 895, 901 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2017)	3
<i>In re Hagan</i> , 145 B.R. 515, 518-519 (E.D. Va. 1992)	25
<i>In Re Johnson</i> , 960 F2d. 396, 399 4th. Cir. (1992)	6
<i>In re Kleber</i> , 81 Bankr. 726 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 198	8
<i>In Re Mallinckrodt PLC Bankr. Case No. 20-12522-JTD (Jointly Administered)</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54786, *1 (D. Del. Mar. 28, 2022)	17
<i>In re Oaktree Med. Ctr., LLC</i> , 634 B.R. 465,471 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2021)	19,21
<i>In re Philadelphia Athletic Club, Inc.</i> , 20 B.R. 328, 333 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1982)).	10,25
<i>In re Ramirez</i> , 633 B.R. 297,306 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2021)	19,21

In re Roberts, 80 B.R. 565, 566 (1987) (citing *In re Kleber*, 81 Bankr. 726 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1987)).....8

In re Spence, 497 B.R. 99, 111 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2013) 13,14

In re Temp-Way Corp., 95 B.R. 343, 345 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1989)..... 10,25

In re Wiredyne, Inc., 3 F.3d 1125, 1127 (7th Cir. 1993)10

Martineau v. Wier, 934 F.3d 385, 391 n.3 (4th Cir. 2019).....9

Matter of Cons. Bancshares, Inc., 785 F.2d 1249, 1256, n.6 (5th Cir. 1986) .. 10,25

Missouri v. Jenkins, 495 U. S. 33, 49 (1990)20

Ritzen Group, Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC, 140 S. Ct. 582, 588 (2020)16

Roman Cath. Archdiocese of San Juan v. Acevedo Feliciano, 140 S. Ct. 696 (2020)4,18-20,22

United States v. Gillespie, 666 F. Supp. 1137, 1139 (ND Ill. 1987)20

Univ. of Colorado Health at Memorial Hosp. v. Becerra, Civil Action No.: 14-1220 (RC), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108785, **122-24 (D.D.C. June 17, 2022) (unpublished)19

Wilson v. Dollar Gen. Corp., 717 F.3d 337, 342 (4th Cir. 2013).....9

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 327(a) passim

11 U.S.C. § 348(e). passim

11 U.S.C. § 7011

11 U.S.C. § 11012

11 U.S.C. § 1107(a)17

11 U.S.C. § 13012

28 U.S.C. § 411

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 1294.....1

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 and 6(b)1

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2014(a) 2,6,7,24,25

Other

Collier on Bankruptcy, P 327.02 at 327-10 (15 ed. 1992)25
